

No. 22-942

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BRIAN TINGLEY,
Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT W. FERGUSON, in his official capacity as
Attorney General for the State of Washington, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of
America's Future, Public Advocate of the
United States, U.S. Constitutional Rights Legal
Defense Fund, and Conservative Legal Defense
and Education Fund in Support of Petitioner**

RICK BOYER
Lynchburg, VA 24506
PAT MCSWEENEY
Powhatan, VA 23139
KERRY L. MORGAN
Wyandotte, MI 48192
J. MARK BREWER
Houston, TX 77057
JAMES CLYMER
Lancaster, PA 17603

WILLIAM J. OLSON*
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
ROBERT J. OLSON
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4
Vienna, VA 22180
(703) 356-5070
wjo@mindspring.com

April 27, 2023

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*
**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	5
ARGUMENT	
I. THE WASHINGTON STATE LAW CENSORS THOSE COUNSELORS WHO OPPOSE THE LEGISLATORS' IRRELIGIOUS VIEWS ON HOMOSEXUALITY AND TRANSGENDERISM	6
II. THE FRAMERS ESTABLISHED THE FREE EXERCISE OF RELIGION AS A JURISDICTIONAL LIMIT ON THE POWER OF GOVERNMENT	12
III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION REPEATEDLY DEFIES THIS COURT'S FIRST AMENDMENT JURISPRUDENCE	15
A. <i>Tingley</i> Defies this Court's Free Speech holding in <i>Nat'l Inst. of Family & Life</i> <i>Advocates</i>	15
B. <i>Tingley</i> Defies this Court's Free Exercise Holding in <i>Kennedy v. Bremerton School</i> <i>District</i>	19

C. <i>Tingley</i> Defies this Court’s Ban on Overt Government Hostility toward Religion as Stated in <i>Masterpiece Cakeshop</i>	20
IV. THE USE OF OCCUPATIONAL LICENSURE TO PUNISH POLITICAL AND RELIGIOUS SPEECH VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT	21
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <u>HOLY BIBLE</u>	
<i>Genesis</i> 5:2	8
<i>Leviticus</i> 18:22	8
<i>Proverbs</i> 29:12	5
<i>Romans</i> 1:18	4
<i>Romans</i> 1:26-28	9
<i>1 Corinthians</i> 6:9-20	13
<i>1 John</i> 5:19	5
 <u>CONSTITUTION</u>	
Amendment I	6, 12, 13, 14, 17, 20, 22
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
Cal. Busi. & Prof. Code § 865.1	12
N.Y. Educ. Law § 6509-e	12
Wash. Rev. Code § 18.130.020	1, 2, 9
Wash. Rev. Code § 18.130.180	7
Wash. Rev. Code § 18.225.030	2, 12
 <u>CASES</u>	
<i>Dent v. West Virginia</i> , 129 U.S. 114 (1889)	25
<i>Emp. Div., Dep't of Hum. Res. of Or. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	3, 6, 12, 14
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	18
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012) . . .	15
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	26, 27

<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022)	19, 20
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	20, 21
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	3, 16, 22, 23
<i>Neb. Press Ass’n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976)	22
<i>Pickup v. Brown</i> , 740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2014)	2, 3, 12, 15
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1879)	13
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	24
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	7
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	23
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	18
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	26

MISCELLANEOUS

Blackstone, <u>Commentaries on the Laws of England</u>	10
Jonathan Cahn, <u>The Return of the Gods</u> (Frontline: 2022)	10
T. Carlson, “The trans movement is targeting Christians,” <i>Fox News</i> (Mar. 28, 2023)	10
Florida Department of Health, “Treatment of Gender Dysphoria for Children and Adolescents” (Apr. 20, 2022)	8
I. Haworth, “How trans activism became the new religion of the left,” <i>New York Post</i> (Mar. 18, 2023)	11

M. Kleiner, “Reforming Occupational Licensing Policies,” <i>Brookings</i> (Mar. 2015)	25
R. Kry, “‘The Watchman for Truth’: Professional Licensing and the First Amendment,” 23 SEATTLE U. L. REV. 885 (2000)	24, 26
L. Melonakos-Harrison & H. Bowman, “Solidarity With Trans Lives is How We Fight the Right,” <i>ChristianSocialism.com</i> (May 18, 2022)	10
M. Meyerson, “The Neglected History of the Prior Restraint Doctrine: Rediscovering the Link between the First Amendment and the Separation of Powers,” 34 IND. L. REV. 295 (2001)	21, 22
D. Miller, Ph.D., “The Founders on Homosexuality,” Apologetics Press (2008) . . .	10
J. Nichols, “Calling on the Religious Left to Protect Trans Kids,” <i>Patheos.com</i> (Apr. 20, 2023)	10
Abigail Shrier, <u>Irreversible Damage: The Transgender Craze Seducing Our Daughters</u> (Regnery Publishing: 2020)	8
T. Zick, “Professional Rights Speech,” 47 ARIZ. ST. L.J. 1289 (2015)	27
